
8  The Coffey County Republican	 PUBLIC NOTICES/COURTHOUSE	 Thursday, February 26, 2026

(First published in The Cof-
fey County Republican on 
Thursday, February 19 2026)

MONTE L. MILLER, 
K.S.C. #11983
Miller & Miller, Chartered
702 Commercial St., Ste 2B
Emporia, Kansas 66801
(620) 343-2650 / Fax: (620) 
343-9357
Monte@MillerandMiller-
Chtd.com

IN THE DISTRICT COURT 
OF COFFEY COUNTY, 

KANSAS

IN RE: 1998 TrailMobile
VIN: 1PT01AJH9W9003720
v.
THE STATE OF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF REV-
ENUE
DIVISION OF MOTOR 
VEHICLES
& 
THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS HIGHWAY 
PATROL
&
INTERSTATE BRANDS 
CORPORATION, and any 
other unknown / unnamed 
Defendants claiming an 
interest herein

CF-2026-CV-000002

NOTICE OF SUIT
(K.S.A. 60-1002)

The State of Kansas to all 
persons who are, or may 

be concerned:

You are hereby notified 
that a petition has been 
filed in the District Court 
of Coffey County, Kansas, 
by Thomsen Sales, LLC., 
Plaintiff, praying for an 
order quieting the title to 
a 1998 TrailMobile, VIN # 
1PT01AJH9W9003720.

The petition further seeks 
an order assigning title to 
said vehicle, holding the 
Plaintiff to be the owner 
of fee simple title to the 
above-described personal 
property, free of all right, 
title, and interest of all 
other persons who are 
or may be concerned, 
and that they and each of 
them be forever barred 
and foreclosed of and 
from all right, title, inter-
est, lien, estate, or equity 
of redemption in or to the 
above-described person-
al property, or any part 
thereof.

You are hereby required 
to plead to said petition on 
or before April 6, 2026, at 
1:00 p.m., in said court, at 
Burlington, Coffey Coun-
ty, Kansas. Should you fail 
therein, judgment and de-
cree will be entered in due 
course upon said petition.

/s/ Thomsen Sales, LLC.
(Feb. 19, 26, March 5)

Public Notices

Public Notices

(First published in The Coffey 
County Republican on Thurs-
day, February 19, 2026)

INVITATION TO BID

The Board of County 
Commissioners of Coffey 
County will accept sealed 
Bids for “Liquid Asphalt 
2026 Chip seal Program” at 
the County Clerk’s Office 
in the Courthouse, 110 S. 
6th St., Burlington, Kan-
sas, 66839 until 2:00 p.m. 
on March 4, 2026, at which 
time they will be publicly 
opened and read aloud.

The Envelope should be 
plainly marked on the out-
side “Liquid Asphalt 2026 
Chip seal Program.”

Bids for this project will 
also be received electroni-
cally. Electronic bids shall 
be sent to the Coffey Coun-
ty Highway Department at 
620-364-8271 or via email 
at ccengdept@coffeycoun-
tyks.org. Electronic bids 
must be received by March 
4, 2026 at 1:30 p.m. at which 
time the bids will be date 
stamped and placed in a 
sealed envelope.

The cover sheet for the 
electronic bid or subject 
line on an email should be 
plainly marked with “Liq-
uid Asphalt 2026 Chip 
Seal Program.”

All bids shall meet or ex-
ceed the Kansas Depart-
ment of Transportation 
Standard Specification.

The price per gallon shall 
include any pump charge 
and three hours free un-
loading time. There shall 

be no returned freight on 
any unused material due 
to a change in weather or 
equipment failure. Any 
returned material shall be 
credited to Coffey County, 
Kansas. Full transport 
loads will be ordered and 
shall be delivered to the 
job site in Coffey County. 
Loads that arrive more 
than 15 minutes late at the 
designated location will be 
back charged at a rate of 
$62.50 for each 15 minutes 
after the first 15 minutes 
of the agreed upon arrival 
time, unless Coffey County 
is notified.

Any bid with deviation 
from the stated specifica-
tions may not be consid-
ered valid. Bidders shall 
utilize the Specification/
Proposal Sheet in the sub-
mission of their bid.

The Board of County 
Commissioners of Coffey 
County reserve the right to 
accept or reject any or all 
bids and the right to waive 
any or all informalities or 
irregularities therein.

Any questions should be 
addressed to Ryan Durst, 
Coffey County Highway 
Department, 1510 S. 6th St., 
Burlington, KS 66839, or by 
calling 620-364-2441.

DATE: February 17, 2026

ATTEST:
Angie Kirchner
County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO 
FORM:
Wade H. Bowie, II
County Attorney
(Feb. 19, 26)

(First published in The Coffey 
County Republican on Thurs-
day, February 19, 2026)

INVITATION TO BID

The Board of County 
Commissioners of Cof-
fey County will accept 
sealed Bids for “Asphalt 
Cold Mix Patching Mate-
rial – 2026 Program” at the 
County Clerk’s Office in 
the Courthouse, 110 S. 6th 
St., Burlington, Kansas, 
66839 until 2:05 p.m. March 
4, 2026, at which time they 
will be publicly opened 
and read aloud.

The Envelope should be 
plainly marked on the 
outside “Asphalt Cold 
Mix Patching Material – 
2026 Program.”

Bids for this project will 
also be received electroni-
cally. Electronic bids shall 
be sent to the Coffey Coun-
ty Highway Department 
via fax at 620-364-8271 or 
via email at ccengdept@
coffeycountyks.org. Elec-
tronic bids must be re-
ceived by March 4, 2026 at 
1:30 p.m. at which time the 
bids will be date stamped 
and placed in a sealed en-
velope.
	
The fax cover sheet or the 
subject line of the email 

for electronic bid should 
plainly state “Asphalt 
Cold Mix Patching Ma-
terial – 2026 Program.”

All bids shall meet or ex-
ceed the Kansas Depart-
ment of Transportation 
Standard Specification.

Any bid with deviation 
from the stated specifica-
tions may not be consid-
ered valid.  Bidders shall 
utilize the Specification/
Proposal Sheet in the sub-
mission of their bid.

The Board of County 
Commissioners of Coffey 
County reserve the right 
to accept or reject any or 
all bids and the right to 
waive any or all infor-
malities or irregularities 
therein.

Any questions should be 
addressed to Ryan Durst, 
1510 S. 6th St., Burlington, 
KS 66839, or by calling 620-
364-2441.

DATE: February 17, 2026

ATTEST:
Angie Kirchner
County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO 
FORM:
Wade H. Bowie, II
County Attorney
(Feb. 19, 26)

Public Notices

	 *The jail roster lists all people 
who were in Coffey County Jail 
during the days listed, with the 
exception of  those under age 18 
or those who may be protected 
under a witness program. The 
charges listed are those for 
which the person was booked 
into jail and are not necessar-
ily the charges formally filed 
against the person.

(Feb. 13-20)
	 Anthony Bishop, 66, LeRoy 
(Feb. 13-20) - Arrested by CCSO 
for possession of parapherna-
lia with intent to manufacture 
controlled substance, distrib-
ute opiates less than 3.5 grams, 
unlawful to acquire proceeds 
from drug transaction less 
than $5,000. Held in lieu of a 
$75,000 cash/surety bond.
	 Leon Lile, 77, Waverly (Feb. 
13-20) - Arrested by CCSO for 
rape, aggravated sexual bat-
tery. Held in lieu of a $250,000 
cash/surety bond.
	 Forrest Lynn Cornine, 32, 
Wichita (Feb. 13-20) - Arrest-
ed by CCSO for rape, sexual 
intercourse without consent 
and use of force, aggravated 
criminal sodomy, aggravated 
indecent liberties with child, 
fondling a child 14 to less than 
16 years of age. Held in lieu of 
a $500,000 cash/surety bond.
	 John Paul West, 46, New 
Strawn (Feb. 13-20) - Arrested 
by CCSO for aggravated as-
sault; use of a deadly weapon, 
criminal possession of weapon 
by a felon, criminal damage to 
property; without consent val-
ue less than $1,000. Held in lieu 
of a $75,000 cash/surety bond.
	 Joshua Neal Lee, 36, home-
less (Feb. 13-20) - Arrested by 
CCSO on an outstanding war-
rant. Held in lieu of a $7,500 
cash/surety bond.
	 Dustin Jasper Lee Prevatte, 
36, Lebo (Feb. 13-20) - Arrested 
by CCSO for domestic battery 
and battery. Held in lieu of a 
$20,000 cash/surety bond.
	 Jose Antonio Nava San-
tiago, 35, Glendale, Ariz. (Feb. 
13-20) - Arrested by KHP for op-
erate motor vehicle without a 
valid license, child passenger 
safety restraining systems and 
seat belts, human smuggling. 
Held in lieu of a $100,000 cash/
surety bond.
	 James Wesley Phelps, 30, 
Eagar, Ariz. (Feb. 13-20) - Ar-
rested by CCSO on an out-
standing warrant. Held in lieu 
of a $40,000 cash/surety bond.
	 Stanley Joel Chesick, 82, un-
known (Feb. 13-20) - Held for 
another agency.
	 Jason Wayne Curtis, 49, To-
peka (Feb. 13-20) - Arrested by 
CCSO for violating conditions 
of probation. Held with no 
bond.
	 Garry Leo Clark, 23, un-
known (Feb. 13-20) - Being held 
by CCSO for another agency.
	 Roy Anthony Hernandez, 46, 
Angleton, Texas (Feb. 13-20) 
- Arrested by CCSO for aggra-
vated indecent liberties with 
a child, aggravated criminal 
sodomy, and rape, unknown 
circumstance. Held in lieu of a 
$500,000 cash/surety bond. 
	 Michael Patrick Bradley, 37, 
unknown (Feb. 13-20) - Held for 
another agency.
	 John Robert Clary, 35, Belle-
fontaine, Ohio (Feb. 13-20) - Ar-
rested by CCSO for criminal 
possession of a weapon by 
felon; firearm not used in the 
commission of crime and pos-
session of marijuana. Held in 
lieu of a $25,000 cash/surety 
bond.
	 Brandon Dale Rawlings, 39, 
Iola (Feb. 13-16) - Arrested by 
CCSO for outstanding war-
rant. Released.
	 Kylie Jordan Hughes, 26, 
Waverly (Feb. 13-20) - Ar-
rested by CCSO for violating 
protection order; condition of 
pre-trial orders, criminal dam-
age to property; to injure or 
defraud value < $1,000, stalk-

ing; after served a protection 
order prohibiting contact, 
criminal threat; unknown cir-
cumstance, harass by telecom 
device; phone call with intent 
to harass, criminal trespass; 
unknown circumstance. Held 
in lieu of a $206,500 cash/sure-
ty bond. On furlough. 
	 Ronald Francis Carolan Jr., 
54, Burlington (Feb. 13-20) - Ar-
rested by CCSO for possession 
of opiate, opium, narcotic or 
certain stimulant, possess 
with intent to use drug para-
phernalia into human body, 
operate vehicle without reg-
istration or with an expired 
tag, vehicle liability insurance 
required, and two warrants. 
Held in lieu of a $30,500 cash/
surety bond.
	 Daniel Thomas Yarbo, 33, 
Emporia (Feb. 13-15) - Serving 
weekends.
	 Bradley Scott Fisher Jr., 32, 
LeRoy (Feb. 13-14) - Arrested 
by CCSO on two warrants. Re-
leased.
	 Austin James Hambleton, 
22, Burlington (Feb. 13-20) - Ar-
rested by CCSO for failure to 
appear on two counts. Held in 
lieu of a $10,000 cash/surety 
bond.
	 Eric R. Hooper, 45, Reading 
(Feb. 13-20) - Arrested by CCSO 
for violating probation. Held 
in lieu of a $10,000 cash/surety 
bond.
	 Ashley Nicole Lane, 35, Em-
poria (Feb. 13-20) - Arrested by 
CCSO for criminal trespass; 
remain in defiance of order by 
owner, assault of law enforce-
ment officer, interference with 
law enforcement officer. Held 
in lieu of a $5,000 cash/surety 
bond.
	 Joseph David Stallions, 25, 
Kansas City (Feb. 13-19) - Ar-
rested by CCSO for violating 
probation. Released on a $7,500 
cash/surety bond.
	 Julie Maree Turner, 43, 
Iola (Feb. 13-19) – Arrested by 
CCSO for possession of hallu-
cinogenic drug, use or posses-
sion with intent to use drug 
paraphernalia into human 
body; operate motor vehicle 
without a valid license. Re-
leased on a $2,000 cash/surety 
bond.
	 Daniel Thomas Sutcliffe, 46, 
unknown (Feb. 13-20) – Arrest-
ed by CCSO for an outstanding 
warrant. Held with no bond.
	 Isacc Colton Sidebottom, 24, 

Waverly (Feb. 13-20) – Arrested 
by CCSO for probation viola-
tion. Held in lieu of a $10,000 
cash/surety bond.
	 Jonathan Lee Mays, 46, El 
Dorado (Feb. 13-20) – Arrested 
by CCSO for failure to appear. 
Held in lieu of a $15,000 cash/
surety bond.
	 Godson Tshombe Tennyson, 
34, Lenexa (Feb. 13) – Arrested 
by CCSO for possession of sto-
len property valued $25,000 to 
$100,000; transporting an open 
container. Released on a $5,000 
cash/surety bond.
	 Caden Lucas Alumbaugh, 
18, Fredonia (Feb. 17-20) – Ar-
rested by CCSO for attempted 
aggravated battery on law 
enforcement officer; great 
body harm to federal law en-
forcement officer; possession 
of marijuana; possession of 
paraphernalia; possession of 
controlled substance; attempt 
to flee or elude a law enforce-
ment officer, first conviction. 
Held in lieu of a $10,000 cash/
surety bond.
	 Nickolas Lee Trester, 34, 
Iola (Feb. 17-20) – Arrested by 
CCSO for interference with 
law enforcement officer; con-
ceal, alter or destroy evidence 
in felony case; possession of 
opiates; possession of para-
phernalia; driving while a ha-
bitual violator. Held in lieu of 
a $7,500 cash/surety bond.
	 Drayk Mickey Alan Farrill, 
20, Humboldt (Feb. 17) - Held 
for another agency. Released.
	 Damon Lee Lord, 36, Inde-
pendence (Feb. 17-19) – Arrest-
ed by CCSO for failure to ap-
pear. Released for time served.
	 Octavio Arciniega, 44, Kan-
sas City (Feb. 18-20) – Arrested 
by KHP for driving under the 
influence; use or possession 
with intent to use drug para-
phernalia; possession of mari-
juana. Held in lieu of a $1,000 
cash/surety bond.
	 Ryan Paul Smith, 47, Wil-
liamsburg (Feb. 18) - Held for 
another agency. Released.
	 David Clark Heidrich III, 
34, Westphalia (Feb. 18) – Ar-
rested by CCSO for Probation 
violation, probable cause war-
rant. Released on a $10,000 
cash/surety bond.
       Sheryl Lynn Welsh, 54, Bur-
lington (Feb. 19) – Arrested 
by BPD for theft of property 
or services, value less than 
$1,500, shoplifting. Released.

Coffey County Jail Roster Coffey County Register of Deeds

Public Notices

(First published in The Coffey 
County Republican on Thurs-
day, February 26, 2026)

NOTICE OF HEARING IN 
THE DISTRICT COURT OF 
COFFEY COUNTY, KAN-
SAS In the Matter of the 
Case of: TAYZLEE DENAE 
BREIGHT and JOSHUA 
KEITH SAIN Case No. CF-
2025-DM-79 NOTICE OF 
HEARING TO: JOSHUA 
KEITH SAIN YOU ARE 
HEREBY NOTIFIED that 
a hearing in the above-
captioned matter will be 
held on: • Date: 05/20/2026 
• Time: 3:00 p.m. • Loca-
tion: COFFEY County 
Courthouse Purpose: 
To hear and consider the 
Petition For Divorce If you 
have any objections to this 
matter, you are required to 
file a responsive pleading 
with the Court on or before 
the hearing date or appear 
at the hearing to present 
your objections. If you fail 
to act, the Court may enter 
judgment and orders re-
quested in the Petition.
(Feb.  26, March 5, 12)

Public Notices

(First published in The Coffey 
County Republican on Thurs-
day, February 19, 2026)

IN THE DISTRICT 
COURT OF COFFEY 
COUNTY, KANSAS

PROBATE DIVISION

IN THE MATTER  
OF THE ESTATE OF
JUDITH L. THORNBRUGH, 
Deceased

Case No. CF-2026-PR-3

NOTICE OF HEARING

THE STATE OF KANSAS 
TO ALL PERSONS CON-
CERNED:
	 You are hereby notified 
that a Petition has been 
filed in this Court by Dale 
Thornbrugh, an heir, devi-
see and legatee, of Judith 
L. Thornbrugh, deceased, 
requesting:
	 Descent be determined of 
the real property situated 
in Coffey County, Kansas 
and all personal property 
and other Kansas real es-
tate owned by decedent at 
the time of death, and that 
such real property and 

personal property owned 
by the decedent at the time 
of death be assigned pur-
suant to terms of the Valid 
Settlement Agreement dat-
ed September 23, 2025.
	 You are required to file 
your written defenses 
to the Petition on or be-
fore April 15, 2026, at 9:00 
o’clock a.m. in the city 
of Burlington, in Coffey 
County, Kansas, at which 
time and place the cause 
will be heard. Should you 
fail to file your written 
defenses, judgment and de-
cree will be entered in due 
course upon the Petition.

Dale Thornbrugh, 
Petitioner

PREPARED BY:

Denise L. McNabb, #23933
STEVENS & BRAND, L.L.P.
4848 SW 21st Street, Ste. 201
Topeka, Kansas 66604
(785) 408-8000
(785) 408-8003 (Fax)
Email:  dmcnabb@stevens-
brand.com
Attorneys for Petitioner
(Feb. 19, 26, March 5)

Warranty Deeds
	 Bryson Meats and Alex M. 
Wilkins to Jason and Kelly 
Wilkins: a 7.81-acre tract in the 
NW/4 of 3-23-16.
	 Sandra JoAnn McIntosh and 
Roy Douglas McIntosh, Robert 
Lynn Urton, Rockford Wayne 
“Rocky” Urton and Tari Kay 
Urton, Marilyn Jean Ktt and 
Kerry Leland Kitt, and Caro-
lyn Jane Smith and Jerry Ray 
Smith to John Riley Kitt: a 5.75-
acre tract in the E/2 frNW/4 of 
6-20-16.
	 Roger Dale Gilbert and Shei-
la J. Gilbert to Michael E. and 
LeAnna K. Meats, un undivid-
ed 50% interest, and Parker E. 
and Paige Meats, an undivided 
50% interest: the frNE/4 of 
3-22-16, except a 49.27-acre tract 
and except a 7.65-acre tract.
	 Nathan R. and Tiffany Stew-
ard to David Bruce Cochran 
and Pamela Gail Cochran: lots 
7, 8, 9, and 10, in block 6, Wa-
verly.
	 Coffey County Housing Au-
thority to Henry R.  Ziolkowski 
Jr. and Johanne M. Ziolkows-
ki: the north half of lot 2 and all 
of lot 3, in block 6, Waverly.
	 COF Training Services, Inc. 
to Kaitlynn M. Mefford: lots 8 
and 9, in block 137, Burlington.
	 Shane M. Huff to Bucks & 
Bushels LLC: the NE/4 of 24-22-
15.
	 Edgar R. Blanco to Eve and 
Zachary Busby: lot 1 and the 
east 30 feet of lot 2, in block 83, 
Burlington.
	 Donald E. and Marilyn K. 
Voorhees to Ethan Niehaus 
and Hadley H. Leasman: the 
E/2 NW/4 and a tract in the 
NE/4 of 35-19-15, contains 
101.05 acres.
	 The Kenneth L. Combes Re-
vocable Trust and The Irene 
E. Combes Revocable Trust to 
The Secretary of Transporta-
tion of the State of Kansas: a 
tract in the SW/4 of 15-19-17 
containing 0.51 acres, which 
includes 0.21 acre of existing 
right of way, resulting in an ac-
quisition of 0.30 acre.
	 Jeffrey D. and Kristen M. 
Hodges to Remington P. Pinick 
and Jennifer G. Pinick, trust-
ees of the Remington P. Pinick 
and Jennifer G. Pinick Trust: 
lots 1, 2, 5 and 6, in block B, in 
Hodges Addition to Lebo.
	 William David Kneisly and 

Londa Kneisly, and Lori Sue 
Kneisly to Jordan Dale Ander-
son and Megan Jo Anderson: 
lots 14, 15 and 16, in block 11, 
Shea’s Addition to Burlington.
	 Jason S. and Melissa D. 
Criqui to Steven W. Milliken 
and Karen M. Milliken, co-
trustees of the Steven W. and 
Karen M. Milliken Trust: the 
W/2 SW/4 in 8-19-16, less a 
5-acre tract.
	 Merry Investments, LLC to 
Reliable Suites, LLC: the south 
55 feet of the E/2 of lot 14, in 
block 38, Burlington.
	 Merry Investments, LLC to 
John H. and Janet M. Frye: 
the north 21 feet of the south 63 

feet of lots 13 and 14, in block 
34, Burlington; and a 100’ by 18’ 
tract commencing at a point 24 
feet north of the SE corner of 
lot 14, in block 34, Burlington.
	  Board of County Commis-
sioners of Coffey County to Ju-
lie M. Dawson: Tract I - the east 
24 feet of lot 2, in block 49, Burl-
ington, including a one-half in-
terest in the wall on the north 
80 feet of the east line of said 
premises, also a one-half in-
terest in the wall on the north 
80 feet to the west line of said 
premises; Tract II - the west 1 
foot of the E/2 of lot 2, and the 
east 19 feet of the W/2 of lot 2, 
in block 49, Burlington.

(First published in The Coffey 
County Republican on Thurs-
day, February 26, 2026)

Coffey County Historical 
Museum

INVITATION TO BID

The Coffey County His-
torical Museum is accept-
ing sealed bids for the 2026 
mowing season. Bid speci-
fications can be obtained 
at the Coffey County His-
torical Museum, 1101 Neo-
sho Street, Burlington, KS 
66839.

Sealed bids will be re-

ceived by the Coffey Coun-
ty Historical Museum until 
March 11, 2026 at 4:00 p.m., 
and reviewed at the Coffey 
County Historical Society 
Board of Directors meeting 
on March 12, 2026 at 12:00 
p.m. Landscaping services 
will commence April 2026 
and terminate November 
2026. The Coffey County 
Historical Society Board 
of Directors reserves the 
right to reject any and all 
bids and to award the bid 
based on what the museum 
deems best.
(Feb. 26, March 5)

Public Notices

(First published in The Cof-
fey County Republican on 
Thursday, February 19 2026)

MONTE L. MILLER, 
K.S.C. #11983
Miller & Miller, Chartered
702 Commercial St., Ste 2B
Emporia, Kansas 66801
(620) 343-2650 / Fax: (620) 
343-9357
Monte@MillerandMiller-
Chtd.com

IN THE DISTRICT COURT 
OF COFFEY COUNTY, 

KANSAS

IN RE: 1998 TrailMobile
VIN: 1PT01AJH9W9003717
v.
THE STATE OF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF REV-
ENUE
DIVISION OF MOTOR 
VEHICLES
& 
THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS HIGHWAY 
PATROL
&
INTERSTATE BRANDS 
CORPORATION, and any 
other unknown / unnamed 
Defendants claiming an 
interest herein

CF-2026-CV-000001

NOTICE OF SUIT
(K.S.A. 60-1002)

The State of Kansas to all 
persons who are, or may 

be concerned:

You are hereby notified 
that a petition has been 
filed in the District Court 
of Coffey County, Kansas, 
by Thomsen Sales, LLC., 
Plaintiff, praying for an 
order quieting the title to 
a 1998 TrailMobile, VIN # 
1PT01AJH9W9003717.

The petition further seeks 
an order assigning title to 
said vehicle, holding the 
Plaintiff to be the owner 
of fee simple title to the 
above-described personal 
property, free of all right, 
title, and interest of all 
other persons who are 
or may be concerned, 
and that they and each of 
them be forever barred 
and foreclosed of and 
from all right, title, inter-
est, lien, estate, or equity 
of redemption in or to the 
above-described person-
al property, or any part 
thereof.

You are hereby required 
to plead to said petition on 
or before April 6, 2026, at 
1:00 p.m., in said court, at 
Burlington, Coffey Coun-
ty, Kansas.  Should you fail 
therein, judgment and de-
cree will be entered in due 
course upon said petition.

/s/ Thomsen Sales, LLC.
(Feb. 19, 26, March 5)

Public Notices


